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Abstract

The paper aims to explore attitudes of university students towards opera and ballet. The survey was
conducted in Slovakia amongst 900 students from different fields of study. Four main findings are of
interest: (1) The most important motives of opera and ballet-goers were consistently identified as a desire
to experience a “live“ performance, to see a particular piece, interest in the genre in general and to go out
with friends or family. (2) Main barriers perceived by non-attendees were a fear of boredom, lacking
knowledge about opera and ballet and lacking interest in these genres in the people from their
surroundings. (3) Concerning the expectations related to opera and ballet performances students put at
the first places emotions, atmosphere of the venue or event, broadening own’s scope in culture and
relaxation. (4) The field of study had not a significant influence on attitudes and the attendance of
students.
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Introduction

The educational level is generaly considered to be one of the most important factors positively
influencing attendance at arts (Colbert, 1994; Kotler and Scheff, 1997; Hill and O’Sullivans,



1997). University students are therefore regarded as one of those consumer segmets who are
most likely to become regular arts participants. The students’ participation in the arts has been
often analysed in the framework of young audience surveys. However, Kolb (1997) stresses that
it may be inappropriate to speak broadly of youth as a market. Since educational status of the
student, just as educational level of the adult, remains the largest determining variable in
predicting attendance. The educational level is without doubt the most decisive factor affecting
consumers behaviour in the field of opera and ballet in Slovakia. As showed a resent audience
survey (2004) conducted by Slovak National Theatre amongst opera and ballet-goers in
Bratislava, the 54 % of participants were university graduates (with respect to only 14,5 % of
university graduates in the Slovak population), whereas other frequently examined variables
(income, age and occupation) were insignificant. Uderstanding factors which influence
consumers behaviour is essential for developing an appropriate marketing strategy. This study
was designed to reveal attitudes of university students towards opera and ballet, analysing their
interest, attendance, motivations, barriers and expectations. It must be noted that in contrast
with other studies that analyse consumers behaviour in performing arts (Bouder-Pailler, 1999;
Cuadrado and Molla, 2000), the term “expectation” was used instead of “goal”, since we were
intrested in responses not only from participating students but also from non-attending ones.
The word “expectation” better expressed a conditional aspect of the question used in the
survey. In the first section of the study we will desciribe research objectives, methodology of the
survey, starting points, hypotheses and a demografic profile of the examined sample. The
second section offers main findings of the reseach providing also a complementary analyses of
basic influencing factors as gendre, age and study field. Finaly, in the third section we will
present the results of the survey through evaluation of hypotheses, followed by a discussion and
main conclusions.

Research Objective and Questions

The aim of this study is to explore attitudes of university students towards opera and ballet. The
main points of interests are: (1) Which attitudes towards opera and ballet prevail among
students? (2) What are their attendance rates at opera and ballet performances? (3) What
motivates opera and ballet-goers to attend the performances, and on the other hand which are
the most important barriers for non-attendees? (4) What are their expectations related to the
attendance at opera and ballet? (5) Are there any differencies in attitudes among students in
dependance on the field of their studies?

Methodology

The survey was caried out in Bratislava, capital of Slovak republic, among university students
aged mostly from 18 to 26 years during the spring term of 2004. The sample consisted of 900
individuals devided into five subgroups according to the field of study: four subgroups of 200
students with majors in economics, humanities, life sciences and polytechnics and one
subgroup of 100 students in arts. The arts students were analysed only as a comparison group
with the aim to distiguish between the attitudes of young people professionally involved in arts
and those for whom the arts are only a part of their leisures. Since the group of arts students
were not included into the statistical evaluation with other subgroups, the final sample
comprised 800 respondents. The study was conducted by the Slovak National Theatre
Bratislava in the cooperation with the University of Economics in Bratislava. Forty students in
marketing from the university participated in the preparation and implementation of the survey.
They were involved in developing hypotheses, designing questionnaire and also in collecting



data. There were two main purposes for getting involved students in the study: to estimate
realisticly the behaviour of the examined segment and to make interviewing process more
informal in order to fascilitate the expressing of respondents’ opinions, especially not favourable
ones. The contribution of these students was invaluable and many of the suggestions applied in
the survey came directly from them. The survey was carried out by using a standardized
questionnaire. Before having generated its final version the questionnaire was tested on a small
sample. Respondents were personally interviewed with the emphasis on maintaining ,student to
student” informal relation. The questionnaire was devided into four parts: (1) attitudes towards
opera and ballet (2) attendance and intentions to attend at opera and ballet performances in the
future, (3) motivations, barriers and expectations, (4) demographic variables. Both open-
response and closed-response questions were used. All survey questions which had a list of
reasons to choose from, also had a place for additional responces. The list of reasons given in
the questionnaire (motivations, barriers and expectations) had been gathered from the students
and reflected their language and ideas. Selected questions from the survey instrument are
included in Appendix A.

Starting Points and Hypotheses

There is a general assumption that young people are mostly not interested in opera and ballet.
However, the audience survey (2004) conducted by Slovak National Theatre in Bratislava
revealed that the attendance of young people, especially those with higher eduaction, had been
underestimated. This finding drove us to explore more deeply the attendance behaviour and
attitudes of students in the field of opera and ballet. Five hypotheses about the behaviour and
attitudes of university students towards opera and ballet were developed. We assumed that at
least half of the sample have already participated in an opera or a ballet performance, 20 % of
students do not attend because of little knowledge about these genres, 40 % of non-attendees
are affraid to be bored during the evening, 60 % of respondents are influenced mainly by the
attendance behaviour of the people in their surroundings, 20 % of students are not interested
and do not attend neither opera nor ballet.

Demographic Profile

A demographic profile of respondents is consistent with the demographic structure of students
at slovak universities. In the academic year 2003/04 there were 101 429 individals pursuing
their studies at the universities in Slovakia, 51 359 (50,64 %) of them were women. In the the
survey females comprised 50 % of the sample. Regarding the age, students between 18 and 21
years represented 50,25 % of the respondents and those between 22 and 26 comprised 45,25
% of the sample. There were 0,50 % of students under 18 and 4,00 % over 26. The average
age of students in arts was slightly higher, since they used to start their university studies later
because of longer secondary school preparation. However, arts students were not included in
the sample and served only as a comparison group. The maijority of universities in Slovakia offer
a five years study programme in udergraduate studies, only a few of them offer six years
studies. A distribution of respondents according to their grade at the universities was as follows:
16,75 % in the first year of studies, 22,38 in the second year, 21,62 in the third, 27,25 in the
fourth, 11,00 in the fifth and 1,00 %. A number of respondents in the subgroups did not intend to
represent a real ratio of students in different fields of study corresponding to the situation in
Slovakia but to obtain a relevant number of responses for each study field. Since the
representation of gendres differs in dependence on the field of study we took this fact into



account in the structure of the subgrups. Women prevailed in humanities (60 %) and arts (58
%), they were slightly more represented in economics (52 %) and life sciences (54 %) and
considerably less represented in polytechnics (33,5 %).

Research Findings
1. Attitudes towards Opera and Ballet

Attitudes of university students towards opera and ballet (Table 1) were examined by using four
options which combined attendance and interest approach. The interest was employed as
a differential factor. We tried to distinguish between those who are interested and do participate
or do not participate (due to lacking opportunities) and those who are not interested and do not
attend or do attend because of several reasons (e. g. to accompany a partner, friend, family; if
he or she gets tickets as a gift, etc.). The research showed that 27,12 % (opera) and 33 %
(ballet) of respondents belong to the group that is not interested neither attends these genres.
21,13 % of them chose this response for both opera and ballet, which is consistent with our
hypothesis. Further, 16,25 % (opera) and 11,87 % (ballet) of students are interested and do
attend opera and ballet performaces. The most numerous category found by the survey was
that of a latent interest. More that one third of the sample — 34,75 % (opera) and 35,75 (ballet) —
claimed that they are interested but have not visited opera or ballet yet. Finaly, 21,87 % (opera)
and 19,37 % (ballet) of respondents are willing to attend under certain circumstances even if
they are not interested in these genres.

Table 1:
Attitudes of University Students towards Opera and Ballet

OPERA BALLET

Gender (%) Age (%) Gender (%) Age (%)
Attitudes (n) (%) Male Fem. <21 22+  (n) (%) Male Fem. <21 22+
Not
interested 517 5743 36,00 1825 2857 2563 264 33,00 4825 17,75 34,98 30,96
and do not
attend
Not
interested
but 175 21,87 25,25 18,50 22,17 21,57 155 19,37 22,00 16,75 18,47 20,30
sometimes
attend*
Inerested

buthave not 278 34,75 29,25 40,25 37,68 31,73 286 3575 24,75 46,75 38,42 32,99
attended yet

Interested

and do 130 16,25 9,50 23,00 11,58 21,07 95 11,88 5,00 18,75 8,13 1575
attend

Total 800 100 100 100 100 100 800 100 100 100 100 100

* e. g. to accompany a partner, friend, family; if he or she gets tickets as a gift, etc.




The results of the analysis suggest that 16,25 % (opera) and 11,87 % (ballet) of the sample
represent current audience for opera of ballet and in 56,62 % (opera) and 55,12 % (ballet) of
students the attendance might be succesfully stimulated by using appropriate marketing
strategy. Regarding the influence of gender and age on attitudes, the survey confirmed some
well known facts. Females significantly prevailed in the “interest and do attend group® — 23,00
% (opera) and 18,75 % (ballet) against 9,50 % (opera) and 5,00 % (ballet) males.
Consequently, males were more numerous in the “no interest, no attendance group“ — 36,00 %
(opera) and 48,25 % (ballet) in comparison to females — 18,25 % (opera) and 17,75 % (ballet).
Women predominated in the category of latent interest too. On the other hand, the attendance
of men was more likely to be influenced by other people than the participation of women.
Differencies in age were significant only in the “interested and do attend group® where the older
students were about two times more represented.

Table 2:
Attitudes of University Students towards Opera and Ballet
according to the Field of Study*

OPERA (%) BALLET (%)
Attitudes ECON HUM LIFE TECH ARTS ECON HUM LIFE TECH ARTS
Not interested
and do not 26,5 26,5 285 27,0 11,0 34,0 30,0 355 32,5 14,0
attend

Not interested

but sometimes 21,5 14,5 230 28,5 17,0 16,0 14,0 195 28,0 14,0
attend™*

Inerested

but have not 36,5 36,0 330 335 360 400 385 320 325 40,0
attended yet

Interested 155 230 155 110 360 100 175 130 7,0 320
and do attend

Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
* Students in economics (n=200), humanities (n=200), life sciencies (n=200), polytechnics (n=200) and
arts (n=100).

** e. g. to accompany a partner, friend, family; if he or she gets tickets as a gift, etc.

No significant differencies among subgroups from different fields of study (Table 2) were
identified in both “non-attendees® categories for both opera and ballet. Responses differed
significantly in the “no interest, but sometimes attend group®, where students in polytechnics
prevailed over the others and students in humanities were the least represented. On the other
hand, the findings are reverse in the “interest and do attend category“. Nevertheless, this is
very likely due to a different percentage of males and females in those subgroups. As shown in
the previous table men in general tended to have a similar ratio with respect to women as the
students in politechnics with respect to the rest of the sample. The same conclusion might be
done for the students in humanities, who in contrast were numerous in the “female” category —
“interest and do attend group®“. As expected, students in arts were considerably less
represented in the “no interest, no attendance group” and predominated in the “interest and do
attend category®.



2. Attendance at Opera and Ballet Performances

The results of the analysis (Table 3) show that 62,25 % of respondents have already
participated in an opera performance, with 17,38 % of students who attended in the past twelve
months. The attendance rates were significantly lower for ballet: 47,39% of the sample have
already visited a ballet performance, and 11,39 % of attendees did so in the past year.
Consistently with well known differencies in attendance at arts events between men and
women, female students prevailed in both genres — 68,24 % (opera) and 55,5 % (ballet) against
males — 55,75 % (opera) and 39,25 % (ballet). As expected, participation rates increased with
age for both opera and ballet, however the differencies were not significant. Regarding the
intentions to attend in the future, 67 % of respondents, with more women represented, claimed
that they would like to visit an opera performance. Similarly, 60 % of students, with even bigger
predominance of females, planed to attend a ballet.

Table 3:
Attendance of University Students at Opera and Ballet Performances

OPERA BALLET
Gender (%) Age (%) Gender (%) Age (%)
Attended () (%) Male Fem. <21 22+ (n) (%) Male Fem. <21 22+
Never 302 3775 4425 3176 4064 3477 421 52,63 6075 4450 5493 5025
;(::‘r butnotthis 359 4488 4250 46,00 4335 4645 290 3600 32,75 3925 3374 3832
'r:;thgasuwe"’e 84 1050 7.75 1315 1059 1041 °® 724 325 1125 764 6,85
Last month 27 337 225 447 271 406 13 163 175 150 148 178
This month 20 250 200 298 197 305 13 163 050 275 148 178
This week 8 100 125 074 074 126 7 087 100 075 073 102
Total 800 100 100 100 100 100 800 100 100 100 100 100
Attended 498 62,25 5575 6824 5936 6523 379 4737 3925 5550 4506 49,75
(together)
Wish to attend in
future
Yes 536 67,00 61,00 73,00 67.24 6675 480 60,00 4375 7625 5911 60,91
No 264 33,00 3900 27,00 3276 3325 320 40,00 5625 2375 40,89 39,09
Total 800 100 100 100 100 100 800 100 100 100 100 100




Table 4:
Attendance of University Students at Opera and Ballet Performances
according to the Field of Study*

OPERA (%) BALLET (%)
Attended ECON HUM LIFE TECH ARTS ECON HUM LIFE TECH ARTS
Never 39,00 32,50 39,50 40,00 14,00 60,00 52,00 52,00 46,50 19,00

Yes, but not this year 44,50 51,50 38,50 45,00 41,00 35,00 36,00 30,00 43,00 49,00

In the past twelve 900 1050 1450 800 2200 400 7,00 1050 7,50 19,00

months

Last month 4,50 3,00 450 150 13,00 050 250 250 1,00 8,00
This month 3,00 2,00 150 350 500 000 250 300 1,00 4,00
This week 0,00 050 150 200 500 050 000 200 1,00 1,00
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Attended (together) 61,00 67,50 60,50 60,00 86,00 40,00 48,00 48,00 53,50 81,00
Wish to attend in

future

Yes 67,50 69,00 67,50 64,00 87,00 57,00 67,50 60,50 55,00 85,00
No 32,50 31,00 32,50 36,00 13,00 43,00 32,50 39,50 45,00 15,00
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

* Students in economics (n=200), humanities (n=200), life sciencies (n=200), polytechnics (n=200) and
arts (n=100).

Table 4 presents the influence of different fields of study on the participation in opera and ballet.
Insignificant differencies among subgroups were found in the attendence at opera: 61 % of
students in economis, 67,5 % in humanities, 60,5 % in life sciencies and 60 % in polytechnics
have already visited an opera performance. However, two notable anomalies were found in the
attendance at ballet: students in polytechnics (53,5%) prevailed in participation over other
subgroups and students in economics (40 %) reached the lowest attendance rate in the sample.
These results are inconsistent with most other findings. As expected, the attendance of arts
students was much higher than of the sample and did not differed so much between opera (86
%) and ballet (81 %). With respect to the intentions to attend these genres in future,
differencies among subgroups were insignificant for the opera. Nevertheless, they were
considerable in the case of ballet, where students in humanities reached the highest (67,50 %)
and students in polytechnics the lowest (55 %) number of positive responses. Again, arts
students were significantly more inerested in attending opera (87 %) and ballet (85 %)
performaces in the future.

3. Motivations and Barriers

Table 5 lists motives and barriers of the surveyed students with respect to the attendance at
opera and ballet. We focued on discouvering what drives current opera and ballet-goers among
students to participate and on the other hand what discourages non-attendees to do so.
Respondents were asked to select up to three reasons from the list. They might add their own
reasons too.



Table 5:
Motives and Barriers to Attendance at Opera and Ballet Perceived by University Students

OPERA BALLET
Gender (%) Age (%) Gender (%) Age (%)

Motivations (n) (%) Male Fem. <21 22+ (n) (%) Male Fem. <21 22+
Interest inthe genre 445 1551 1308 16,87 1373 17.22 123 1589 12,83 17.15 13,95 17,83
in general

;i‘; g’:eapa“icu'ar 216 24,27 2523 23,73 24,49 24,06 173 22,35 23,89 2173 2222 2248
To experience *live” 50 3099 3084 2088 3089 29,58 246 31,78 30,09 3248 3230 3127
performace

;fti:tese particular 73 821 935 756 641 993 41 530 664 474 543 517

To go out with
friends or family

Interest in these
genres inthe people 36 4,04 4,05 4,04 389 419 45 581 7,08 529 543 6,20

from the surrondings

132 14,83 13,40 15,64 17,16 12,58 118 15,25 15,93 14,96 17,83 12,66

Other reason 26 292 405 228 343 244 28 362 354 365 284 439
Total 890 100 100 100 100 100 774 100 100 100 100 100
Barriers

Lack of knowledge 150 20,16 22,08 17,18 2141 1884 177 22,55 23.24 21,15 21,55 23,66
Fier of boredom 224 3011 30,91 28,87 29,50 30,75 257 32,74 36,00 26,15 32,45 33,06
aaedp‘;xsfe”e”ce'” 51 6,85 530 928 522 859 44 561 533 615 605 511

Lacking interest in
these genres in
people from the
surroundings

Formality of the

138 18,55 17,66 19,93 21,41 1551 154 19,62 17,71 23,46 21,79 17,20

99 13,31 14,13 12,03 12,01 14,68 80 10,19 9,52 11,54 10,17 10,22

event

Prices of tickets 52 6,99 530 962 6,79 7,20 46 586 4,38 8,85 5,57 6,18
Other reason 30 403 462 309 366 443 27 343 3,82 270 242 4,57
Total 744 100 100 100 100 100 785 100 100 100 100 100

The overwheeling motivation for attendance was a desire to experience a “live* performance,
mentioned by 30,22 % (opera) and 31,78 % (ballet) of respondents. Other common reason
given by opera and ballet-goers was to see a particular piece — 24,27 % (opera) and 22,35 %
(ballet). Almost the same number of students have chosen a general interest in the genre —
15,51 % (opera)/15,89 (ballet) and to go out with friends or family 14,83 % (opera)/15,25 %
(ballet) for the third and the fourth position. Regarding barriers, the results of the survey
supported the hypothesis that a fear of boredom is the most important reason for non-attending
— 30,11 % (opera) and 32,74 % (ballet). This result is consistent with findings of the study by
Kolb (1997) implemented in this field. In accordance with the next hypothesis, a lacking
knowledge about the genres was identyfied as the second most common barrier perceived by
non-attendees — 20,16 % (opera) and 22,55 % (ballet). Finaly, a lacking interest in these genres
in the people from respondents’ surroundings was mentioned at the third place — 18,55 %




(opera) and 19,62 % (ballet). The order of given motives and barriers was consistent for opera
and ballet. Males and females did not differ in ranking the first two motivating factors. However,
a social context (to go out with friends) was a stronger motivation for men than for women.
Concerning barriers, responses of men and women were consistent only in selecting the fear of
boredom as the most important reason for non-attending. The lacking interest in the genres in
the people from students’ surroundings was more discouraging for females than for males.
Interestingly, younger students gave their motives similarly as men and their barriers similarly as
women.

Table 6:
Motives and Barrieres to Attendance at Opera and Ballet Perceived by University
Students accordint to the Field of Study*

OPERA (%) BALLET (%)
Motivations ECON HUM LIFE TECH ARTS ECON HUM LIFE TECH ARTS
g”et‘;;fzf'”thege”re'” 13,58 17,53 14,49 16,40 2188 13,82 17,26 17,16 1543 26,03

To see a particular piece 25,51 25,90 25,13 19,58 30,61 22,58 23,01 20,71 22,84 25,34

To experience “live”
performace

To see particular artists 782 797 7,73 953 10,00 323 575 651 6,17 959
To go out with friends or

30,04 29,08 29,47 32,80 25,00 34,10 33,19 28,40 30,25 28,08

16,87 11,95 1594 14,82 5,63 17,52 11,06 17,16 16,05 6,16

family

Interest in these genres in

the people from the 412 4,78 3,38 3,70 4,38 599 752 414 494 3,43
surrondings

Other reason 206 2,79 386 317 2560 2,76 221 592 432 1,37
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Barriers

Lack of knowledge 18,59 22,44 18,82 21,18 14,29 23,44 21,64 23,53 21,56 20,83
Fier of boredom 32,66 30,77 30,11 27,09 21,43 33,33 34,50 32,35 31,19 25,00

Bad experience in the past 4,52 10,90 645 641 476 313 468 393 10,09 8,33

Lacking interest in these
genres in people fromthe 19,60 17,95 16,67 19,70 26,19 21,35 21,64 17,65 18,35 20,83
surroundings

Formality of the event 12,66 12,18 12,37 15,76 14,29 8,85 10,53 10,29 11,01 8,33
Prices of tickets 854 385 860 641 714 729 468 6,37 505 6,25
Other reason 353 191 698 345 1190 261 233 588 275 10,42
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

* Students in economics (n=200), humanities (n=200), life sciencies (n=200), polytechnics (n=200) and
arts (n=100).

As shown in Table 6, no differencies in selecting the two first motives (to experience a “live*
performance, to see a partucular piece) appiered among subgroups. Students responses
differed again only in the third and the fourth position. The social context of attendance at opera
was more important for students in economics and life sciencies. In contrast, students in
humanities and polytechnics put a general inteterest in the genre at the third place. In the case
of ballet, the importance of social context prevailed over the general inerest. Interestingly, only




slight differencies in motivations between the sample and the comparison group of students in
arts were found. The only significant differential factor consistently identified for both opera and
ballet was alower importance of the social context: 14,83 % (sample) against 5,63 %
(comparison group) for the opera and 15,25 % (sample) against 6,16 % (comparison group) for
the ballet. Another difference in motivations was found in the general interest in the genre but
only in the case of ballet: 15,51 % (sample) against 26,03 % (comparison group). Concerning
barriers discouraging students to attend, responses were consistent and independent on the
filed of the study. Suprisingly, students in arts considered the lacking interest in the people from
one’s surroundings (26,19 %) as the most important barrier to the participation in opera. Their
responses did not differ from those of the sample in the case of ballet.

4. Expectations related to the Attendance at Opera and Ballet

Students were asked to rate in order of importance seven expectations related to attendance at
opera or ballet (Table 7) using a five-point-scale of preferencies, where 1 meant very important
and 5 not importante at all. The participants of the survey were free to add another decisive
factor according to their own expectations. However, only fifteen respondents (1,88 %) did so.
Therefore we did not involved this option into the final evaluation of responses. The
students’expectations were ranked (Table 8) as follows: emotional experience (1,72),
atmosphere of the venue or event (1,83), broadening own’s scope in culture (2,01), relaxation
(2,15), entertainmenet (2,27), educational development (2,49) and new incentives, inspiration...
(2,68).

Table 7:
Expextations of University Students related to Opera and Ballet

OPERA AND BALLET

Gender (m) Age (m) Field of study (m)*

Expectations mean Male Fem. <21 22+ ECON HUM LIFE TECH ARTS
Entertainment 227 229 226 231 223 238 222 229 220 2,72
Relaxation 215 211 219 215 215 229 226 211 1,95 2,22
Emotional experience 1,72 193 154 1,79 1,65 1,59 1,67 1,91 1,79 1,48
New incentives, ispiration... 268 282 255 2,78 258 288 259 251 2,79 1,91
Educational development 249 261 238 255 243 259 238 235 261 1,99
Broadening the scope in 201 219 185 206 19 195 183 201 226 175
culture

Q‘\tl':;’fp)here (of venue, 183 191 175 184 181 174 176 202 179 197

* Students in economics (n=200), humanities (n=200), life sciencies (n=200), polytechnics (n=200) and
arts (n=100).
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Table 8:
Ranking the Expectations of University Students related to Opera and Ballet

OPERA AND BALLET
Gender Age Field of study*

Expectations order Male Fem. <21 22+ ECO HUM LIEE TEC ART

N H S
Entertainment V. V. V. V. V. V. V. V. V. VII.
Relaxation V. M. \A \A V. V. V. V. [l VI.
Emotional experience l. Il. . . . l. l. l. 1.-11. l.
New incentives, ispiration... VII. VII. VI VII. VII. VII. VII. VII. VII. 1.
Educational development VI. VI. VI. VI. VI. VI. VI. VI. VI. V.
Broadening the scope in vooomLomLomLmmn v
culture 11
Atmosphere (of venue, TR TR (TR [T PR PR ([P PR T |2
event...) Il.

* Students in economics (n=200), humanities (n=200), life sciencies (n=200), polytechnics (n=200) and
arts (n=100).

The order of importance of the expectations given by males and females differed in almost each
position. They agreed only with the last three options. However, the final ranking of the sample
was consistent with that of women. No significant differences in dependance on the age of
respondents were found by the survey. In contrast, the field of study has affected the ranking of
students. Their views fully coincided only in the last two places. The results of students in
economics were the nearest to those of the sample. The ranking of the students in arts
coincided with the sample only in the first position (emotional experience). An entertainment
has had the lowest importance for them and new incentives and inspiration were naturally much
more important for them than for the sample.

Evaluation of Hypotheses and Discussion

Despite the fact that the attendance of young people at opera and ballet is considered to be
rather low we assumed that at least half of the respondents have already participated in an
opera or a ballet performance. This hypothesis was fully confirmed in the case of opera (62,25
%). The attendance rates were lower at the ballet, nevertheless they reached 47,37 % of
respondents. According to our second hypothesis, 20 % of students do not attend because of
little knowledge about the opera and ballet. The results of the survey met our expectations,
comprising 20,16 % (opera) and 22,55 % (balet) of respondents. Although a fear of boredom
was identified as the most important barrier perceived by non-attendees for both opera and
ballet, the estimated percentage of respondents was overvalued. We expected 40 % of students
to mention this factor among the barriers discouraging them to attend. The survey confirmed
this only in 30,11 % (opera) and 32,74 % (ballet) of the sample. However, the biggest difference
between estimated values and the results obtained in the survey was found in the fouth
hypothesis. We assumed that participation of 60 % of students is influenced by the attendance
behaviour of the people in their surroundings. Results of the survey suggested that this
percentage was considerably lower and reached only 22,59 % (opera) and 24,79 % (ballet) of
the respondents. The last hypothesis, which assumed that 20 % of respondents are not
interested and do not attend neither opera nor ballet was confirmed by the survey. We
identified 21,13 % of students corresponding to this criterion.
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Table 9:
Evaluation of the Hypotheses

Estimated Results of the survey
Hypotheses values (%) (%)
OPERA BALLET
(1) At least half of the respondents have already
participated in an opera or a ballet performance o 62,25 ar.3r
(2) 20 % of students do not attend because of little
knowledge about these genres A 20,16 22,55
o i . .
(3) :‘rhOe svce);?n(;n attendees are affraid to be bored during 40 30,11 32.74
(4) 60 % of students are influenced mainly by the
attendance behaviour of the people in their e 22,59 24,79
surroundings
(5) 20 % of respondents are not interested and do not 20 2113
attend neither opera nor ballet ’

Five other findings about students attitudes are of interest: (1) A latent interest was the
prevailing attitude towards both opera and ballet, however the predominance was not
significant. (2) The most important motives of opera and ballet-goers were consistently identified
as a desire to experience a “live” performance, to see a particular piece, interest in the genre in
general and to go out with friends or family. (3) Main barriers perceived by non-attendees were
a fear of boredom, lacking knowledge about opera and ballet and lacking interest in these
genres in the people from their surroundings. (4) Regarding the expectations related to opera
and ballet performances students put at the first places emotions, atmosphere of the venue or
event, broadening own’s scope in culture and relaxation. (5) In general there were no significant
differencies among students in dependence on the field of their studies. Even though a
divergence appeared, it was more likely caused by other factors than the study field, a gender in
most cases.

Conclusion

This paper has attempeted to determine attitudes of university students towards opera and
ballet. Five hypotheses about the behaviour of this consumer segment were developed.
Although the study was prepared in the close cooperation with forty students in marketing —
meeting criterions of the examined sample themselves — only three hyphoteses were confirmed
by the survey. This fact shows the importance of marketing research in discovering true factors
influencing behaviour of existing or potential audiences. Results of the survey did not reveal
significant differences in attitudes among students in dependance on the field of their studies. In
general the students were more familiar with opera than with ballet. The findings of the research
highlight the need for changes in marketing strategy focused on students, stressing primarily the
atmosphere of “live“ performance together with an emotional experience. Further findings imply
the necessity to intensify educational activities provided by theatres for pupils of primary and
secondary schools, to enhance the profile of opera and ballet as entertaining events and to
attract students by promoting the social context of the attendance.
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Appendix

Appendix A: Selected questions from the questionnaire used in the survey

1. When did you attend an opera (ballet) performace for the last time?
O never O I have already attended opera (ballet), but not this year [ in the past twelve
months [ last month [ this month [ this week

2. Do you wish to attend an opera or a ballet performance in the future?
OPERA O yes O no
BALLET O yes O no

3. What is your attitude towards opera and ballet (mark one| OPERA BALLET
option)

a) | am not interested and do not attend

b) Iam not interested but sometimes | attend a performace (e. g. to
accompany
a partner, friend or a family, if | get tickets as a gift, etc.)

c) | am interested but | have not had an opportunity to attend yet

d) | am interested and do attend

4. For the respondents who chose the option a) or b) in the guestion n. 3.
What discourages you to attend opera or ballet performances? (maximum 3 responses)
OPERA BALLET

a) | have little knowledge about this genre

b) | am afraid to be bored

¢) | have a bad experience in the past

d) There is nobody in my surroundings interested in this genre

e) | consider the event to be too formal

f) Prices of tickets

9) Other reason -

5. For the respondents who chose the option ¢) or d) in the question n. 3.
What motivates you to attend opera or ballet performances? (maximum 3 responses)
OPERA BALLET

a) Interest in this genre in general

b) Desire to see a particular piece

c) To feel an atmosphere of a “live“ performance

d) To see particular artists

e) To go out with friends or a family

f) People from my surroundings are inerested in this genre

9) Other reason -

14



6. If you decided to attend an opera or a ballet performance what would you expect?
(Mark importance of each category, 1 means very important and 5 not importante at all)

2

3

4

5

Entertainment

Relaxation

Emotional experience

New incentives, inspiration...

Educational development

Broadening my scope in culture

Atmosphere (of the venue, event...)

Other
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